## 507318653 06/03/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7365577

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
RAYMOND GEORGE	THOMPS	NC	05/24/2021		
DUSTIN KYLE NOLEI	N		05/24/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΔΤΑ				
Name:		TAN COMPOSITES, LLC			
Street Address:	130 CI	130 CITATION COURT			
City:	HOME	WOOD			
State/Country:	ALABA	MA			
Postal Code:	35209				
Application Number:		17831805			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA				
	if provided	<i>o the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 8642711592 usdocketing@dority-manning.com DORITY & MANNING, P.A PO BOX 1449 GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 296	nt via US Mail.		
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provideo e:	<i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 8642711592 usdocketing@dority-manning.com DORITY & MANNING, P.A PO BOX 1449 GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 296	nt via US Mail.		
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided e: NUMBER:	<b>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</b> 8642711592 usdocketing@dority-manning.com DORITY & MANNING, P.A PO BOX 1449	nt via US Mail.		
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided e: NUMBER:	<i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 8642711592 usdocketing@dority-manning.com DORITY & MANNING, P.A PO BOX 1449 GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 296 AFLOCA-316-CPCON3	nt via US Mail.		
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	if provided e: NUMBER:	I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 8642711592 usdocketing@dority-manning.com DORITY & MANNING, P.A PO BOX 1449 GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 296 AFLOCA-316-CPCON3 THOMAS D. HUYCKE	nt via US Mail.		

source=AFLOCA-316-CPCON3\_SIGNED assignments by Nolen and Thompson to TAN Comp (Hinge)#page1.tif source=AFLOCA-316-CPCON3\_SIGNED assignments by Nolen and Thompson to TAN Comp (Hinge)#page2.tif source=AFLOCA-316-CPCON3\_SIGNED assignments by Nolen and Thompson to TAN Comp (Hinge)#page3.tif source=AFLOCA-316-CPCON3\_SIGNED assignments by Nolen and Thompson to TAN Comp (Hinge)#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

#### FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

The receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the undersigned (Assignors) do hereby agree to assign and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto TAN Composites, LLC, located at 130 Citation Court, Homewood, Alabama 35209 ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Alabama, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to a certain patent and to certain patent applications and inventions relating to

## FOLDABLE AND/OR COLLAPSIBLE PLASTIC/COMPOSITE UTILITY ENCLOSURES

as documented in Appendix A attached hereto and to the inventions and improvements set forth therein, to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said patent and patent applications and equivalents in the U.S. and/or foreign jurisdictions, to all applications claiming priority to or the benefit of said applications, including patent applications filed in U.S. and/or foreign jurisdictions, or under any international convention, to all the rights and privileges under any patent that may be granted therefore in any country, and to any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of any patent granted from any of the above and their equivalents in any jurisdiction. The Assignors request that any and all patents issuing from said applications be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignors agree that, when requested, assignors will without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, takes all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by any international convention.

Assignors covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on this day and year set forth below.

5/24/2021 [pventor (Signature)

Raymond George Thompson (Inventor's Typed Name)

STATE OF **ALABAMA** 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

) ) SS )

On this <u>24</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>MAY</u>, 2021, before me personally came the above named <u>RAYMOND GEORGE 7HOMPSON</u>, who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Wught

My Commission Expires: 4/30/2025

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on this day and year set forth below.

5-24-2021 Date ignature entor Dustin Kyle Nolen (Inventor's Typed Name) STATE OF ALABAMA ) ) SS COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) On this 24th day of MAY , 2021, before me personally came the above named DUSTIN KYLE NOLEN , who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Wught 4/30/2025

My Commission Expires:

## Appendix A

### PATENT

Patent No.	Filing Date	Title
11,008,134	10/25/2019	Foldable and/or Collapsible Plastic/Composite
		Utility Enclosures

# PROVISIONAL, PCT AND NON-PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Туре	Title	Includes New Matter
US 62/751,278	10/26/2018	Provisional	Foldable and/or Collapsible Plastic/Composite Utility Enclosures	
US PCT/US20/56277	10/19/2020	PCT	Foldable and/or Collapsible Plastic/Composite Utility Enclosures	
US 17/223,089	04/06/2021	CIP of Nonprovisional '134	Foldable and/or Collapsible Plastic/Composite Utility Enclosures	Method of Manufacture
US 17/224,155	04/07/2021	CIP of Nonprovisional '134	Foldable and/or Collapsible Plastic/Composite Utility Enclosures	A Lid
US 17/215,651	03/29/2021	CIP of Nonprovisional '134	Foldable and/or Collapsible Plastic/Composite Utility Enclosures	An Extension
US 17/322,120	05/17/2021	CIP of Nonprovisional '134	Foldable and/or Collapsible Plastic/Composite Utility Enclosures	Detents to lock tie enclosure and lid

# DESIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS IN PREPARATION

Туре	Title	
Design	Lid for a Utility Enclosure	
Design		